

**News Release** 

FMC Corporation 100 Niagara Street Middleport, NY 14105 USA

716.735.3761 fmc.com

Media Contacts: Emily Parenteau +215-299-6288 emily.parenteau@fmc.com Robert Carr (Carr Marketing Communications) +716-481-8599 rcarr@carrmarketing.com

## FMC Corporation Works Cooperatively With New York State on Mutually Agreed-Upon New Order on Consent for Middleport Area Remediation

**MIDDLEPORT, JUNE 7, 2019** – FMC Corporation announced today that, as a follow up to an earlierdisclosed agreement in principle, it has entered into a new Order on Consent and Administrative Settlement with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC). This document is the framework for activities related to the remediation of on-site and off-site areas impacted by historical operations at the Company's site in Middleport, NY and to resolve other issues at the site. The Order on Consent was also approved by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.

The settlement is consistent with FMC's financial commitments previously reported in the Company's 2018 Form 10-K filing. Under the new Order, NYSDEC will continue to undertake environmental remedial work through the 2020 construction season, with FMC taking over the remediation work after 2020.

"FMC employees have lived and worked in the Middleport area community for decades," said Roberta Kloda, FMC Middleport plant manager. "All parties involved are working together with the same goal in mind – to continue protecting human health and the environment while maintaining safe operations at the facility."

Residents who have questions can contact Jessica Heideman, FMC's Community Liaison, at 716-735-9769 or visit her at the FMC Community Office at 8 S. Vernon Street in Middleport. Walk-in hours are 9 a.m. -2 p.m. on Mondays, Tuesdays, and Thursdays. Other times are available by appointment. Special evening hours will also be available to area residents over the next few weeks.

## **About FMC Middleport**

FMC's Middleport site formulates and packages a number of key product lines to protect over 100 crops in



more than 75 countries worldwide. Plant operations in the Middleport area date back to 1904, with FMC acquiring operations at the facility in 1943. FMC continues to be a global leader in agricultural sciences, and the Middleport facility plays a key role in these endeavors. Safety is a core value at FMC which affects virtually everything we do as a company. Whether at work, at home, or on the road, FMC strives to keep safety in the forefront of our daily activities.

## About FMC

FMC Corporation, an agricultural sciences company, provides innovative solutions to growers around the world with a robust product portfolio fueled by a market-driven discovery and development pipeline in crop protection, plant health, and professional pest and turf management. This powerful combination of advanced technologies includes leading insect control products based on Rynaxypyr<sup>®</sup> and Cyazypyr<sup>®</sup> active ingredients; Authority<sup>®</sup>, Boral<sup>®</sup>, Centium<sup>®</sup>, Command<sup>®</sup> and Gamit<sup>®</sup> branded herbicides; Talstar<sup>®</sup> and Hero<sup>®</sup> branded insecticides; and flutriafol-based fungicides. The FMC portfolio also includes biologicals such as Quartzo<sup>®</sup> and Presence<sup>®</sup> bionematicides. FMC Corporation employs approximately 6,500 employees around the globe. To learn more, please visit <u>www.fmc.com</u>.

FMC, the FMC logo, Rynaxypyr, Cyazypyr, Authority, Boral, Centium, Command, Gamit, Talstar, Hero, Quartzo and Presence are trademarks of FMC Corporation or an affiliate. Always read and follow all label directions, restrictions and precautions for use. Products listed here may not be registered for sale or use in all states, countries or jurisdictions. Hero<sup>®</sup> insecticide is a restricted use pesticide in the United States.

###